Case: 19-15974, 07/08/2019, ID: 11357287, DktEntry: 78, Page 1 of 23

Nos. 19-15974, 19-15979

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ESSENTIAL ACCESS HEALTH, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, No. 3:19-cv-01184-EMC The Honorable Edward M. Chen

BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S LAW CENTER AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

THEANE EVANGELIS LAUREN M. BLAS VIRGINIA L. SMITH GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 333 South Grand Avenue Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197 Telephone: 213.229.7000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae California Women's Law Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Page</u>

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. The Final Rule Will Reduce the Number of Reproductive Health Care Providers in Rural Areas	5
B. The Final Rule Will Sharply Reduce Access to Essential Reproductive Care for Vulnerable Populations	7
C. The Experiences of Other States Belie HHS's Prediction About the Impact of the Final Rule1	3
CONCLUSION1	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|--|

Cases

<i>California v. Azar</i> , No. 3:19-cv-01184-EMC, 2019 WL 1877392 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26,
2019)
Statutes
42 U.S.C. § 300a-6
Regulations
42 C.F.R. § 59.5(a)(5) (2000)
42 C.F.R. § 59.5(a)(5) (2019)
42 C.F.R. § 59.14(b)(1)
Other Authorities
73 Fed. Reg. 78072 (Dec. 19, 2008)
76 Fed. Reg. 9968 (Feb. 23, 2011)
84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019)1, 3, 6, 9
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>Committee</i> <i>Opinion No. 586: Health Disparities in Rural Women</i> (Feb. 2014, reaffirmed 2018), https://tinyurl.com/yyqfynk312
Amy G. Bryant & Jonas J. Swartz, Why Crisis Pregnancy Centers are Legal but Unethical, 20 AMA J. Ethics 269 (March 2018), https://tinyurl.com/y4j7mla611
Bureau of Health Workforce, Health Resources and Services Administration, <i>Designated Health Professional Shortage Areas</i> <i>Statistics</i> (June 30, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/y59fns4t13

Case: 19-15974, 07/08/2019, ID: 11357287, DktEntry: 78, Page 5 of 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

Center for Public Policy Priorities, Comments on the Draft Healthy Texas Women Section 1115 Demonstration Waiver Application (June 12, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/yxdaae73	14
Tony Leys and Barbara Rodriguez, <i>State Family Planning Services</i> <i>Decline 73 Percent in Fiscal Year as \$2.5M Goes Unspent</i> , Des Moines Reg., Oct. 18, 2018, https://tinyurl.com/y59bakcm	15
NARAL Pro-Choice California Foundation, Unmasking Fake Clinics: The Truth About Crisis Pregnancy Centers in California (2010), http://tinyurl.com/y2ovkfk9	11
Philip J. Peters et al., <i>HIV Infection Linked to Injection Use of</i> <i>Oxymorphone in Indiana, 2014-2015</i> , 375 New Eng. J. Med. 229 (July 21, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/yycd4sfg	15
Planned Parenthood Action Fund, <i>Title X: The Nation's Program for</i> <i>Affordable Birth Control and Reproductive Health Care</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y6as4bbj (last visited July 4, 2019)	15
Texas Health and Human Services Commission, <i>Final Report of the</i> <i>Former Texas Women's Health Program: Fiscal Year 2015</i> <i>Savings and Performance</i> (Mar. 2017), https://tinyurl.com/y5xs723c	14
Susan F. Wood et al., <i>Community Health Centers and Family</i> <i>Planning in an Era of Policy Uncertainty</i> (Mar. 2018), http://tinyurl.com/y6hen4h8	9, 10
